BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY DOCKET – THURSDAY, JUNE 11, 2009 ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4377 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

1:00 p.m. cases

Robert Alipanah & Robert Dyke, Seabiscuit, Inc. T/a Robert Oliver Seafood Restaurant, 1225 Cathedral Street – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.10(a) "No licensee shall purchase alcoholic beverages except from a duly licensed manufacturer or wholesaler; nor shall any licensee sell to any other licensee any alcoholic beverages; and no licensee shall, at any time, keep or permit to be kept upon the licensed premises, any alcoholic beverages unless purchased in accordance with the Rule" on February 12, 2009 (Re: Two bottles of distilled spirits, one bottle of Tequila, 40 cans of beer, and 12 bottles of beer confiscated as not having been purchased from a wholesaler) **DECISION**:

Shelley Gordon & Dolores Reicher, Silverlud, Inc. T/a Circus Bar, 427 E. Baltimore Street - Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on December 11, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old Baltimore City Sheriff Cadet) DECISION:

Gary Lansinger & Steven J. Kougl, Kougl, Inc. T/a Club Harem, 425 E. Baltimore Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on December 11, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old Baltimore City Sheriff Cadet) DECISION:

Carol Delawder, Steven Delawder & John Fouts, Glass Slipper, Ltd. t/a Mousetrap II, 406 E. Baltimore Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.18** "No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals" on February 26, 2009 (Re: Dancer, Wet, arrested for solicitation for prostitution) **DECISION**:

Jennet J. Oh & Sang S. Hwang, Jennet & John, Inc. T/a Uptown Liquors, 2115 W. North Avenue - Class "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Article 2B, Section 6-101 "A Class A beer, wine and liquor license ...authorizes the holder to keep for sale and to sell all alcoholic beverages at retail, in any quantity, at the place described in the license. The licensee shall deliver the alcoholic beverages in a sealed package or container and the package or container may not be opened nor its contents consumed on the premises where sold" on February 18, 2009 (Re: Patron standing in doorway of location consuming from an open container of Seagram's Gin)

DECISION:

3:00 p.m. cases

James L. Godsey, Cheryl & James Enterprise, Inc. T/a C & J Liquors, 786 Washington Boulevard – Class "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Determination of status of license under the provisions of Article 2B §10-504(d)(2) namely "180 days after the holder of any license issued under the provisions of this article has closed the business or ceased active alcoholic beverages business operations of the business for which the license is held,

the license shall expire" **DECISION**:

Bryan Collison, Betty Jane Collison & Jacqueline Garcia, Bryan & Berry, Inc. T/a Pol's Café, 2619-21 Foster Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Article 2B §201(a)(2) "A person may not sell, or suffer to be sold, or for the purpose of sale, transport, buy, possess, keep or suffer to be transported, bought, possessed or kept in any vehicle, vessel or aircraft or on any premises or under the person's charge or control any alcoholic beverages except on premises licensed under this article unless otherwise provided for in this article" on May 8, 2009 (Re: Alcoholic beverages being sold when 2009 license fee had not been paid) and on May 13, 2009 (Re: Alcoholic beverages being sold when the sales tax hold on the 2009 license had not been released) **DECISION:**

Damion A. Desantis, Dame Bar, Inc. T/a Dego Dames, 1018 Eastern Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Article 2B §201(a)(2)** "A person may not sell, or suffer to be sold, or for the purpose of sale, transport, buy, possess, keep or suffer to be transported, bought, possessed or kept in any vehicle, vessel or aircraft or on any premises or under the person's charge or control any alcoholic beverages except on premises licensed under this article unless otherwise provided for in this article" on May 8, 2009 (Re: Alcoholic beverages were being sold at the licensed premises on a date when the 2009 license fee had not been paid) **DECISION:**

Doni Mason, Mason Group, LLC T/a Pur Lounge, 2322 Boston Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Article 2B §201(a)(2)** "A person may not sell, or suffer to be sold, or for the purpose of sale, transport, buy, possess, keep or suffer to be transported, bought, possessed or kept in any vehicle, vessel or aircraft or on any premises or under the person's charge or control any alcoholic beverages except on premises licensed under this article unless otherwise provided for in this article" on May 8, 2009 (Re: Alcoholic beverages were being sold at the licensed premises on a date when the 2009 license fee had not been paid)

Patricia Balomas T/a Carl Reefers Bar & Grill, 709 S. Broadway – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" and/or Violation of Article 2B, Section 12-108(d) "No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the consumption or possession of any alcoholic beverages by a person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no matter by whom such alcoholic beverages shall have been purchased or from whom obtained..." on February 21, 2009 (Re: Eighteen year old male patron stated that he was buying drinks)

DECISION:

Jose Luaces, Chesapeake Point Associates, LLC T/a Manila, 1725-27 E. Lombard Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 3.12 "Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet, and general welfare of the community" from May 1, 2008 to date (Re: Petition signed by residents of the same precinct where establishment is located; caption of petition is as follows: "We the undersigned residents of Upper Fells Point, Washington Hill and Lombard Court HOA request a hearing before the liquor board to formerly register complaints on Rancho Manilla located at 1725 E. Lombard Street in hopes of closing the bar for the following reasons, since May 2008 we have had to deal with: excessive loud music on Friday, Saturday and Sunday nights, extremely intoxicated patrons leaving the bar yelling, intoxicated patrons entering automobiles and driving away, intoxicated patrons urinating on the sidewalk and on our homes, intoxicated patrons fighting on the streets, patrons smoking inside the bar and the bar staying open past 2:00am on the weekends.")

DECISION: